CHAPTER 156 ·

TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION

H. F. 55

AN ACT to amend section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-three (359.43), Code 1946, relating to annual levy by township trustees for fire protection.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-three
- (359.43), Code 1946, is amended by striking the word "one" in line two (2) of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one
- and one-half".

Approved March 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 157

ABANDONED TOWNS

S. F. 172

AN ACT relating to abandoned towns and to amend section three hundred sixty-two point eighteen (362.18), Code 1946.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-two point eighteen (362.18), Code 1946, is amended by striking from lines six and seven
- (6 and 7) the words, "within sixty days from the taking effect of
- this section".

Approved May 5, 1949.

CHAPTER 158

MAYOR PRO TEMPORE

S. F. 244

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section three hundred sixty-three point eighteen (363.18), Code 1946, relating to the powers and duties of the mayor, by adding thereto subsection nine (9), providing for the appointment of a mayor pro tempore with limited powers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section three hundred sixty-three point eighteen (363.18), Code 1946, be and is hereby amended by adding thereto

subsection nine (9), as follows:

"9. Mayor pro tem. He shall designate one member of the council as mayor pro tempore subject to the approval of a majority of the council. Said mayor pro tempore shall be vice-president of the council and give bond in the sum of five hundred dollars. In the case of absence or inability of the mayor to act he shall perform the duties of mayor except as otherwise herein provided. The Mayor pro tempore